IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: Chapter 11

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., et al., Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)

Debtors. Jointly Administered

[Possible] Hearing Date: Aug. 24, 2011 at 9:30 a.m.

Related Dkt. Nos. 6696, 6697, 6964, 7038

POST-HEARING MEMORANDUM OF LAW BY CLASS REPRESENTATIVES OF DIME LITIGATION TRACKING WARRANT HOLDERS IN OPPOSITION TO CONFIRMATION OF THE DEBTORS' MODIFIED SIXTH AMENDED JOINT PLAN

Frederick B. Rosner (No. 3995) Scott J. Leonhardt (No. 4885) THE ROSNER LAW GROUP LLC 824 Market Street; Suite 810 Wilmington, DE 19801 Telephone: (302) 777-1111

-and-

Arthur Steinberg KING & SPALDING LLP 1185 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036 Telephone: (212) 556-2100 Facsimile: (212) 556-2222

-and-

Jonathan L. Hochman SCHINDLER COHEN & HOCHMAN LLP 100 Wall Street, 15th Floor New York, NY 10005 Telephone: (212) 277-6300 Facsimile: (212) 277-6333

Attorneys for the Class Claimants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MODIFIED PLAN IS UNCONFIRMABLE	4
A. The Postpetition Interest Provision Renders the Modified Plan Unconfirmable.	5
B. The Debtors Have Failed to Satisfy the "Best Interests of Creditors" Test	9
The Value of Reorganized WMI	11
2. The Cost and Delay of a Chapter 7 Case	12
a. Costs of Chapter 7 Versus Chapter 11	12
b. Tax Cost Relating to Liquidating Trust Interests	15
3. Conversion May be Appropriate	17
C. Holders of PIERS Claims Are Receiving More Than They Should Under the Modified Plan	20
D. The Improper Distribution in Connection with a Component of the PIERS Claims	24
II. OTHER INFIRMITIES CONTAINED IN THE MODIFIED PLAN	26
A. The Definition of Late-Filed Claims is Incorrect.	26
B. The Election Regarding a Third Party Release is Unfair	28
C. The Trading Restriction Provisions, as They Relate to LTW Holders, Should be Stricken From the Modified Plan	29
D. The LTW Holders were Improperly Deprived of Their Stock Election	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cage	Page(s)
CASES	
In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp., 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	6
In re Best, 365 B.R. 725 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2007)	7
In re Garriock, 373 B.R. 814 (E.D. Va. 2007)	7
In re U.S. Wireless Data, Inc., 547 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
In re Washington Mutual, Inc., 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	2, 5, 26, 28
STATUTES AND RULES	
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(4)	14
11 U.S.C. § 726(a)(5)	6
11 U.S.C. § 1127	8
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4)	4, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	4, 5
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)(ii)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1129(d)	22, 23
26 U.S.C. § 269	21, 22, 23
Rule 3019 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure	8

ii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter King and Heath Tarbert, Banking & Financial Services Policy Report, BASEL III:	
AN OVERVIEW, 30 No. 5 BNKFSPR 1 (May 2011)	9, 26
